EILED 2010 MAY 24 PM 5: 50

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE SEVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2010

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 1019

(By Senator Tomblin (Mr. President), By Request of the Executive)

[Passed May 18, 2010; in effect from passage.]

2010 HAY 24 PM 5: 50

OFFICE ST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 1019

(By Senator Tomblin (Mr. President), By Request of the Executive)

[Passed May 18, 2010; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Governor's Office - ARRA NTIA Broadband Infrastructure Grant Fund, fund 8717, fiscal year 2010, organization 0100, to the Department of Agriculture -Land Protection Authority, fund 8896, fiscal year 2010, organization 1400, to the Department of Education and the Arts - State Board of Rehabilitation - Division of Rehabilitation Services - Disability Determination Services, fund 8890, fiscal year 2010, organization 0932, and to the Department of Health and Human Resources - Division of Health - Central Office, fund 8802, fiscal year 2010, organization 0506, by supplementing and amending Chapter 10, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2009, known as the Budget Bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established the availability of federal funds now available for expenditure in the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2010, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Chapter 10, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2009, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section six thereof, the following:

1	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.					
2	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.					
3	EXECUTIVE					
4 5	282a-Governor's Office - ARRA NTIA Broadband Infrastructure Grant Fund					
6	(WV Code Chapter 5)					
7	Fund 8717 FY 2010 Org 0100					
8 9	Act- Other ivity Funds					
10	1 Federal Economic Stimulus 891 \$10,000,000)				
11 12 13 14	ending June 30, 2010, to the fund 8896, fiscal year 2010, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by					
15	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.					
16	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.					
17	EXECUTIVE					
18 19	289-Department of Agriculture - Land Protection Authority					
20	Fund 8896 FY 2010 Org 1400					

21 22		Act- ivity		Other Funds		
23	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$	440,000		
24 25 26 27	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, to fund 8890, fiscal year 2010, organization 0932, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:					
28	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.					
29	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.					
30	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	AND T	гні	E ARTS		
31 32 33	310-State Board of Rehabilitation - Division of Rehabilitation Services - Disability Determination Services					
34	(WV Code Chapter 18)					
35	Fund 8890 FY 2010 Or	g 0932				
36 37		Act- ivity		Other Funds		
38	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 3	3,268,219		
39 40 41 42	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, to fund 8802, fiscal year 2010, organization 0506, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:					
43	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.					
44	Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.					
45 46	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES					
47 48	313-Division of Heal Central Office	th-				

3

[Enr. S. B. No. 1019

- 54 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is
- 55 to supplement, amend, add a new item and increase
- 56 existing items of appropriation in the aforesaid accounts
- 57 for the designated spending units for expenditure during
- 58 the fiscal year 2010.

	อ	[Effr. S. B. No. 1019
The Joint Committee or the foregoing pill is correctly Chairman Senate Com	y enrolled.	ls hereby certifies that
V	£ Chairman	Skany Wells House Committee
Originated in the Senate	<u>)</u> .	
Clerk of the Sena Clerk of the Ho Pres	ouse of Delega Lay sident of the S	Tomble .
The within Manage of Manag	ineel	this the Z. J, 2010. Governor
	/	Governor



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAY 2 4 2010 4:10 pm

Time